

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

ROBERT J. KRUSE & CATHIE
J. KRUSE,

Lower Tribunal No. 2002-CA-5137
2DCA No: 2D07-5489

Appellants/Cross Appellees,

v.

HOMES BY DERAMO, INC. a Florida
Corporation, AND VINCENT WILLIAM
DERAMO (a.k.a BILL DERAMO),
Individually,

Appellee/Cross Appellants.

INITIAL BRIEF

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit
in and for Sarasota County, Florida.

LAW FIRM OF JAMES L. ESSENSON

James L. Essenson, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 359033
Barbara J. Welch, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 624683
2071 Main Street
Sarasota, Florida 34237
Telephone: (941) 954-0303
Fax: (941) 951-7739
Counsel for Appellants/Cross Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

A. Background Facts 3

B. Kruse’s Claims and Defenses at Issue 5

1. DeRamo Failed to Keep Accurate Records Generally, and Failed to Substantiate the Labor Cost in Particular 5

2. DeRamo Failed to Calculate of the Exact Cost of Construction 9

3. DeRamo’s Fraudulent Claims of Lien 10

C. Relevant Pre-Trial Rulings 13

1. DeRamo’s Motion in Limine Regarding 1099s 13

2. Kruse’s Motion in Limine Regarding Financial Status 14

3. DeRamo’s Motion in Limine to Strike Defendants’ Witnesses 15

4. The Order Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of DeRamo on Kruse’s Claim for Fraudulent Lien against DeRamo, individually 16

D. The Trial 17

1. The Operative Claims Relevant to This Appeal 17

2.	The Rulings at Trial	18
a.	The Reputation Ruling	18
b.	The Jury Instruction Ruling	19
c.	Kruse’s Motion in Limine Regarding Financial Status	20
d.	Kruse’s Renewed Objection to DeRamo’s Motion in Limine Regarding 1099s	21
E.	The Final Judgment	23
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
	ARGUMENT	26
I.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRONEOUS DECISIONS ON THE MOTIONS IN LIMINE AND EVIDENTIARY RULINGS AT TRIAL RESULTED IN A FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR TRIAL, REQUIRING REVERSAL	26
A.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When It Granted DeRamo’s Motion in Limine Regarding the 1099s	26
1.	Evidence of a Breach of Contract is Relevant to a Trial involving a Breach of Contract	27
2.	The Labor Cost was the Gravamen of Kruse’s Counterclaim	28
3.	The Court’s 1099 Order Prevented Kruse’s Expert from Presenting Crucial Testimony	29

4.	The Court’s 1099 Order Prevented Kruse from Presenting Critical Evidence Regarding DeRamo’s Credibility	31
B.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When It Denied Kruse’s Motion in Limine Regarding Kruse’s Financial Status	32
C.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When It Denied Kruse the Opportunity to Refute DeRamo’s Testimony Regarding his Reputation and Similar Fact Evidence under Sec. 90.404(2)(a)	34
II.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED KRUSE’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL OR, ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION FOR REMITTITUR	36
A.	The Jury’s Verdict on the Amount of Damages Was Against the Manifest Weight of the Evidence and Should be Reversed	36
B.	The Jury’s Verdict on Kruse’s Fraudulent Lien Claim was Against the Manifest Weight of the Evidence and Should be Reversed	39
III.	IT WAS ERROR FOR THE COURT TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON COUNSEL DEFENSE UNDER SECTION 713.31	44
IV.	IT WAS ERROR FOR THE COURT TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DERAMO ON KRUSE’S CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT LIEN AGAINST DERAMO, INDIVIDUALLY	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	vii

TABLE OF CITATIONS

AUTHORITIES **Page No.**

Cases

Bessett v. Hackett, 66 So.2d 694 (Fla. 1953) **45**

Carmona v. Carrion, 779 So.2d 337 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) **47**

Carrousel Intern. Corp. v. Auction Co. of America, Inc., 674 So. 2d 162
(Fla. 3d DCA 1996) **38**

Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc. v. Tampa Checkmate Food Services, Inc., 805 So.2d 941 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) **16, 49**

Concept, L.C. v. Gesten, 662 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) **37**

Crowe v. Lowe, 942 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) **24**

Delta Painting, Inc. v. Baumann, 710 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) **39, 44**

Dunn v. Van Ostenbridge & Sons, Inc., 466 So. 2d 429
(Fla. 2d DCA 1985) **37**

Estate of Canavan v. National Healthcare Corp., 889 So.2d 825
(Fla. 2d DCA 2004) **49**

Glabman v. De La Cruz, 954 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) **24-25**

H & H Elec., Inc. v. Lopez, 967 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) **24**

Havatampa Corp. v. Walton Drug Co., Inc., 354 So. 2d 1235
(Fla. 2d DCA 1978) **48**

Home Loan Corp. v. Aza, 930 So.2d 814 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) **49**

Kish v. McDonald's Corp., 564 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... **38**

<u>Martin v. Jack Yanks Const. Co.</u> , 650 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	43
<u>McCarthy Bros. Co. v. Tilbury Const., Inc.</u> , 849 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	38
<u>McDuffie v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	24, 26
<u>McElveen By and Through McElveen v. Peeler</u> , 544 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	48-49
<u>McPhee v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</u> , 883 So.2d 364 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	45
<u>Mendez v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	31
<u>Middelthon v. Crowder</u> , 563 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	37
<u>Onionskin, Inc. v. DeCiccio</u> , 720 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	43
<u>Parker v. Chew</u> , 280 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	45
<u>Persinger v. Estate of Tibbetts</u> , 727 So.2d 350 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	27-28
<u>Ponce Inv. Inc. v. Financial Capital of America</u> , 718 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	44
<u>Rety v. Green</u> , 546 So.2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	38
<u>Rivard v. Gioia</u> , 872 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	25, 37
<u>Schimpf v. Reger</u> , 691 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	38
<u>Sharrard v. Ligon</u> , 892 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	27- 29, 39, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47
<u>Shaw v. Jain</u> , 914 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	24
<u>Scott v. Rolling Hills Place Inc.</u> , 688 So.2d 937 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	40

<u>Skidmore, Owings and Merrill v. Volpe Const. Co., Inc.</u> , 511 So.2d 642 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	44
<u>Sossa By and Through Sossa v. Newman</u> , 647 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	15, 32-33
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Revuelta</u> , 901 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	24
<u>Street v. H.R. Mortg. & Realty Co.</u> , 949 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) ..	37-38
<u>Viyella Co. v. Gomes</u> , 657 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	43
<u>Wadlington v. Continental Medical Services, Inc.</u> , 907 So.2d 631 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	49
<u>Webb v. Priest</u> , 413 So.2d 43, 45 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	24
<u>William Dorsky Associates, Inc. v. Highlands County Title and Guar. Land Co.</u> , 528 So.2d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	46, 47

State Statutes

Section 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2007)	13, 14, 26
Section 90.404, Fla. Stat. (2007)	15, 16, 35
Section 713.31(2), Fla. Stat. (2006)	2, 19, 39, 41, 43, 44-49

Treatises

Ehrhardt, Charles, Florida Evidence § 403.1 (2008 ed.)	27
